change in the fair value of this interest rate swap derivative is required to be recognized as a component of earnings
for the periods commencing in March 2010. The accounting error has no effect on cash flows from operating,
investing or financing activities or on the Company’s debt covenant calculations.
Effective March 29, 2013, the Company has designated the March 2010 interest rate swap as a hedge using the
“long-haul” method.
See Note 2 of “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements” appearing in Item 8 of the Company’s 2012 Form 10-K for
additional information about the restatement.

Edgar Filing: Ameresco, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

11

Edgar Filing: Ameresco, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

AMERESCO, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) - (Continued)

The following table sets forth selected restated unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income data for the
quarter and year-to-date periods ended September 30, 2012:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
As Reported Restatement As Restated As Reported Restatement As Restated

Total revenue $163,906,205 $— $163,906,205 $474,579,479 $— $474,579,479
  Direct expenses 129,103,909 — 129,103,909 379,395,512 — 379,395,512
  Operating expenses 24,092,961 — 24,092,961 72,791,218 — 72,791,218
Total expenses 153,196,870 — 153,196,870 452,186,730 — 452,186,730
Operating income 10,709,335 — 10,709,335 22,392,749 — 22,392,749
  Other expenses, net 1,254,217 59,061 1,313,278 3,654,948 178,813 3,833,761
Income before provision
for income taxes 9,455,118 (59,061 ) 9,396,057 18,737,801 (178,813 ) 18,558,988

  Income tax provision 2,683,936 — 2,683,936 5,292,453 — 5,292,453
Net income $6,771,182 $(59,061 ) $6,712,121 $13,445,348 $(178,813 ) $13,266,535
Net income per share
attributable to common
shareholders:
  Basic $0.15 $— $0.15 $0.30 $— $0.30
  Diluted $0.15 $— $0.15 $0.29 $— $0.29
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
  Basic 44,788,160 44,788,160 44,788,160 44,492,509 44,492,509 44,492,509
  Diluted 46,247,239 46,247,239 46,247,239 46,010,138 46,010,138 46,010,138

Codification
The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting
standards set by the Financial Accounting Standards Board. The FASB sets generally accepted accounting principles
that the Company follows to ensure its financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows are consistently
reported. References to GAAP issued by the FASB in these notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
are to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification.
A summary of the significant accounting policies consistently applied in the preparation of the accompanying